values in a range -25% to 25% on a change of NPP were calculated. Sensitivity of NPP to SWrad and  is the
same as to FPAR. Therefore, FPAR is the only shown on the graphs.

4.2. Slovenia

Mean NPP for the years 2016, 2017 and 2018 obtained with HLS satellite dataset and European
climate dataset for 71 NFI plot is 651.6 gC/m²/year (Table 3). Periodic annual increment for
the period 2012  2018 is 7.6 m3/ha. NFI data showed much higher variation in PAI values
than NPP with relative standard deviation of 70.7%. HLS NPP model estimated all the NPP
values in a range 516.7 to 798 gC/m²/year with the relative standard deviation of 10.4%.
Table 3: Mean values of NPP estimation and forest inventory data. Relative standard deviation is used to show
the difference of two sets of data with different units (gC/m²/year and m3/ha).

Relationship between the estimated 10 m spatial resolution HLS NPP and periodic annual
increment of volume (PAI) of the NFI plots was analysed. With the assumption that the current
annual increment (CAI) from 2012 to 2018 was consistent, correlation analysis between the
PAI for this period and the mean NPP for the period 2016-2018 was conducted. For sampled

Tmin

Tdaily

FPAR

LAI

-40

-30

-20

-10

0

10

20

30

40

-40% -20% 0% 20% 40%

Im
pa

ct
 o

n
N

PP
 [%

]

Variation of parameter value [%]

Sensitivity analysis - broadleaf
NPP = 725 g/m2

Tmin Tdaily FPAR LAI

 Mean Range
Relative standard

deviation [%]
HLS NPP

[gC/m²/year]
651.6 516.7  798.0 10.4

Periodic annual
increment [m3/ha]

7.6 0.28  28.5 70.6

Timber volume 2012
[500 m2 plot]

17.39 0.13  39.8 52.6

Timber volume 2018
[500 m2 plot]

19.67 0.20  41.50 50.4

33

plots in Slovenian NFI, PAI represents timber annual increment of sampled trees which have
diameter larger than 10 cm at height of 1.3 meters. NPP represents total carbon uptake by all
vegetation, including below-ground production. Connection between the NPP and PAI was
tested.

NFI plots (500 m2) on which harvesting or mortality between the two sampling periods were
not detected were reliable for correlation analysis between the modelled NPP and periodic
annual increment of timber volume. For 71 plots which met this criteria, 3-year annual average
NPP (2016-2018) was not correlated to 6-years periodic annual increment (PAI) (2012-2018)